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ENGLISH

�Please read all instructions before using this product. Keep these instructions for future reference.

Intended use 
Medela breast milk bottle is intended to feed human milk and other liquids of similar consistency. Breastfeeding should 
be well established before introducing bottle feeding.

Important safety information
�For your child’s safety and health WARNING!

•	� Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids will cause tooth decay.
	 –	� Tooth decay in young children can occur even when nonsweetened fluids are used. This can occur if the baby is 

allowed to use the teat for long periods through the day and particularly through the night, when saliva flow is 
reduced or if it is used as a soother.

•	� Always check food temperature before feeding.
•	� Inspect the feeding teat before each use and pull the feeding teat in all directions.
•	� Throw away at the first signs of damage or weakness.
•	� Keep components not in use out of the reach of children.
•	� Never attach to cords, ribbons, laces or loose parts of clothing. The child can be strangled.
•	� Always use this product with adult supervision.
	 –	� Accidents have occurred when babies have been left alone with drinking equipment due to the baby falling or if 

the product has disassembled.
•	� Never use feeding teats as a soother.
•	� Do not warm milk in a microwave oven as this may cause uneven heating and could scald the baby.
•	� Only touch the locking ring of the teat in order to avoid contamination.
•	� Do not expose the product to direct sunlight or heat.
•	� Use only Medela original accessories to ensure the proper function.
•	� Other food heating, cleaning, storage and use methods, different than the one recommended, have not been 

validated, are not applicable and may damage the product.

Cleaning and Disinfection
Important 
•	� The cleaning instructions below are general instructions. For country - specific regulations and guidelines, ask your 

Medela agent or visit our website (www.medela.com).
•	� Only use drinking-quality water for cleaning and disinfecting. 
•	� Before first use, clean and disinfect all parts (see chapter A & B). 
•	� After each use, clean all parts (see chapter A). 
•	� Once per day, after use, clean and disinfect all parts (see chapter A & B). 
Cleaning – �To clean the surfaces of the parts by physically removing milk residues and other possible contaminants. 
Disinfection – �To efficiently lower the number of germs that may be present on the surfaces of the washed parts. 
A. Cleaning 
•	� Disassemble the breast milk bottle into its individual parts. 
	 1.	�Rinse the disassembled parts with cold water (approx. 20 °C). 
	 2.	�Clean these parts with plenty of warm, soapy water (approx. 30 °C). Use a commercially available dish soap and 

clean soft brush. 
	 3.	�Rinse the parts with cold water for 10 to 15 seconds (approx. 20 °C). 
	 4.	�Dry the parts according to chapter C. 
As an alternative to hand washing, 
In case of coarse dirt, rinse disassembled parts with plenty of cold water.
	 1.	�Place the disassembled parts on the top rack of a dishwasher. 
	 2.	�Use a commercially available dishwashing detergent. 
	 3.	�Dry the parts according to chapter C.
B. Disinfection 
•	� Disassemble the breast milk bottle into its individual parts. 
	 1.	�Place the disassembled parts in a saucepan of sufficient capacity. 
	 2.	�Cover the disassembled, cleaned parts with plenty of water and boil for at least 5 minutes. (Ensure the parts are 

not in direct contact to the bottom of the saucepan.) 
	 3.	�Dry the parts according to chapter C. 
As an alternative to boiling, 
	 1.	�Use Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ bags in the microwave in accordance with the instructions on the bags. 
	 2.	�Dry the parts according to chapter C. 
C. Drying 
	 1.	�Allow parts to air dry on a clean, unused dish towel or paper towel 
	 2.	�Put the clean and dry parts in a clean storage bag or a clean environment. Do not store parts in an airtight 

container/bag if moist.  
It is important that all residual moisture dries. 

Storing and thawing breast milk

Storage guidelines for freshly expressed breast milk
( For healthy term babies )

Room temperature 
16 to 25 °C (60 to 77 °F)

up to 4 hours is best

Refrigerator 
at 4 °C (39 °F) or lower

up to 3 days is best

Freezer 
–18 to –20 °C (0 to 4 °F)

up to 6 months is best

Breast milk thawed in  
the refrigerator

At room temperature: up to 2 hours 
In refrigerator: up to 24 h max. 

Do not refreeze!

For more information visit medela.com/storage
•	� Do not store breast milk in the door of the refrigerator. Instead choose the coldest part of the refrigerator (this is at 

the back of the glass shelf above the vegetable compartment).
•	� You can freeze expressed breast milk in milk bottles or Breast Milk Storage Bags. Do not fill the bottles or bags 

more than 3/4 full to allow space for possible expansion.
•	� Label the bottles or Breast Milk Storage Bags with the date of expression.

�Caution
Do not thaw frozen breast milk or do not warm breast milk in a microwave or a pan of boiling water to avoid loss of 
vitamins, minerals and other important components and to prevent burns.
•	� ln order to preserve the components of the breast milk, thaw the milk in the refrigerator overnight. Alternatively, you 

can hold the bottle or Breast Milk Storage Bags under warm water (max. 37 °C).
•	� Gently swirl the bottle or Breast Milk Storage Bags to mix any fat that has separated. Avoid shaking or stirring the 

milk.
•	� Plastic bottles and component parts become brittle when frozen and may break when dropped.
•	� Also, bottles and component parts may become damaged if mishandled, e.g. dropped, over-tightened, or knocked over.
•	� Take appropriate care in handling bottles and components.

Material: 	 Bottle, Lid, Disc, Cap: Polypropylene 
Does not contain Bisphenol-A, DEHP (Phthalate) or Latex.
Disposal: 	 According to local regulations
Conforms to EN 14350.

250 ml

150 ml

NORSK

�Les alle anvisningene før du bruker dette produktet. Oppbevar disse anvisningene som fremtidig referanse.

Tiltenkt bruk 
Medela brystmelkflaske er beregnet for å gi brystmelk og andre væsker med lignende konsistens. Amming bør være 
godt etablert før flaskemating introduseres.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
For barnets sikkerhet og helse – ADVARSEL!

•	� Kontinuerlig og langvarig suging av væske vil forårsake tannråte.
	 –	� Tannråte kan forekomme hos små barn selv om det brukes væske uten søtningsmiddel. Dette kan skje hvis 

barnet får bruke tåtesmokken i lange perioder gjennom dagen og særlig gjennom natten, når spyttproduksjonen 
er redusert, eller hvis den brukes som narresmokk.

•	� Kontroller alltid temperatur på maten før mating.
•	� Inspiser tåtesmokken før hver bruk, og trekk i tåtesmokken i alle retninger.
•	� Kast ved første tegn på skade eller svakhet.
•	� Oppbevar komponenter som ikke er i bruk utilgjengelig for barn.
•	� Fest aldri til snorer, bånd, snørebånd eller til løse deler av klærne. Barnet kan bli kvalt.
•	� Bruk alltid dette produktet med tilsyn av voksne.
	 –	� Det har skjedd ulykker med barn som har vært alene med drikkeutstyr som følge av at barnet har falt eller hvis 

produktet har blitt demontert.
•	� Bruk aldri flaskesmokken som smokk.
•	� Melken må ikke varmes i mikrobølgeovn. Det kan føre til ujevn oppvarming og skåldingsskader.
•	� Berør bare låseringen på smokken for å unngå kontaminering.
•	� Ikke utsett produktet for direkte sollys eller varme.
•	� Bruk kun originalt tilbehør fra Medela for å sikre riktig funksjon.
•	� Andre metoder for oppvarming, rengjøring, oppbevaring og bruk av matvarer enn de som er anbefalt, er ikke validert, 

skal ikke brukes og kan skade produktet.

Rengjøring og desinfisering
Viktig 
•	� Rengjøringsanvisningene nedenfor er generelle anbefalinger. For nasjonale forskrifter og retningslinjer,  

kontakt din Medela-representant eller besøk våre nettsider (www.medela.no).
•	� Bruk bare vann av drikkekvalitet til rengjøring og desinfisering. 
•	� Rengjør og desinfiser alle deler før første gangs bruk (se kapittel A og B). 
•	� Rengjør alle deler etter hver bruk (se kapittel A). 
•	� Rengjør og desinfiser alle deler én gang daglig etter bruk (se kapittel A og B). 
Rengjøring – �For å rengjøre overflatene på delene ved fysisk å fjerne melkerester og andre mulige urenheter. 
Desinfisering – �For effektivt å redusere mengden bakterier som kan befinne seg på overflaten til de rengjorte delene. 
A. Rengjøring 
•	� Demonter alle enkeltdelene av tåteflasken. 
	 1.	�Skyll de demonterte delene med kaldt vann (ca. 20 °C).  
	 2.	�Rengjør disse delene med rikelig med varmt såpevann (ca. 30 °C). Bruk et vanlig tilgjengelig oppvaskmiddel  

og en ren, myk børste. 
	 3.	�Skyll delene med kaldt, klart vann i 10 til 15 sekunder (ca. 20 °C). 
	 4.	�Tørk delene som beskrevet i kapittel C. 
Som et alternativ til håndvask, 
Skyll delene med rikelig kaldt vann hvis de er svært skitne.
	 1.	�Legg de demonterte delene i øverste hylle i oppvaskmaskinen. 
	 2.	�Bruk et kommersielt tilgjengelig oppvaskmiddel. 
	 3.	�Tørk delene som beskrevet i kapittel C. 
B. Desinfisering 
•	� Demonter alle enkeltdelene av tåteflasken. 
	 1.	�Legg alle delene i en tilstrekkelig stor kasserolle. 
	 2.	�Dekk til de demonterte, rengjorte delene med rikelig vann, og kok dem i minst 5 minutter.  

(Pass på at delene ikke er i direkte kontakt med bunnen i gryten.) 
	 3.	�Tørk delene som beskrevet i kapittel C. 
Som et alternativ til koking, 
	 1.	�Bruk Quick Clean™ micro-stream™-poser i mikrobølgeovnen i samsvar med anvisningene på posene. 
	 2.	�Tørk delene som beskrevet i kapittel C. 
C. Tørking 
	 1.	�La delene lufttørke på et rent, ubrukt oppvaskhåndkle eller papirhåndkle 
	 2.	�Legg de rene og tørre delene i en ren oppbevaringspose eller i et rent miljø. Delene skal ikke lagres i lufttette 

beholdere eller poser hvis de er fuktige.  
Det er viktig at alle fuktrester tørker. 

Oppbevaring og tining av brystmelk

Retningslinjer for lagring av nypumpet brystmelk
(For sunne og friske spedbarn)

Romtemperatur 
16 til 25 °C (60 til 77 °F)

opptil 4 timer er best

Kjøleskap 
ved 4 °C (39 °F) eller lavere

opptil 3 dager er best

Fryser 
-18 til -20 °C (0 til 4 °F)

opptil 6 måneder er best

Brystmelk som er tint  
i kjøleskapet

Ved romtemperatur: opptil 2 timer 
I kjøleskap: maksimalt 24 timer 

Må ikke fryses på nytt!

Mer informasjon finnes på www.medela.no
•	� Ikke oppbevar brystmelk i kjøleskapdøren. Velg i stedet den kaldeste delen av kjøleskapet (dette er bak på glasshyllen 

over grønnsaksskuffen).
•	� Nypumpet brystmelk kan fryses i melkeflasker eller melkelagringsposer. Unngå å fylle flaskene eller posene mer enn 

3/4 fulle, slik at det er plass til eventuell ekspansjon.
•	� Merk flaskene eller melkelagringsposene med datoen melken ble pumpet.

�Forsiktig
Ikke tin frossen brystmelk i mikrobølgeovn eller en gryte med kokende vann, for å hindre tap av vitaminer,  
mineraler og andre viktige ingredienser, samt for å unngå forbrenning.
•	� Frossen melk bør tines over natten i kjøleskapet for å beholde alle komponentene i brystmelken.  
Alternativt kan du holde flasken eller melkelagringsposene under varmt vann (maks. 37 °C).

•	� Roter flasken eller posene forsiktig for å blande fett som har skilt seg ut. Unngå å riste eller røre om melken.
•	� Plastflasker og komponentdeler blir skjøre når de er frosne, og kan gå i stykker hvis de faller i bakken.
•	� Flasker og deler kan også skades hvis de håndteres uforsiktig, f.eks. hvis man mister dem, skrur dem for hardt  

til eller velter dem.
•	� Vær forsiktig når du håndterer flaskene og komponentene.

Materiale: Flaske, lokk, skive, hette: Polypropylen 
Inneholder ikke bisfenol-A, DEHP (ftalat) eller lateks.
Kassering: Ifølge lokale bestemmelser
Oppfyller kravene i EN 14350.

DANSK

�Læs alle instruktioner igennem, før produktet tages i brug. Gem denne vejledning til senere brug.

Tilsigtet anvendelse 
Medelas flaske til brystmælk er beregnet til madning med brystmælk og andre væsker med samme konsistens. 
Amning bør være veletableret, før flaskemadning påbegyndes.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation
�For dit barns sikkerhed og sundhed ADVARSEL!

•	� Vedvarende og længerevarende sugning af væsker kan forårsage tandskader.
	 –	� Tandskader hos små børn kan opstå, selv når der anvendes usødede væsker. Det kan ske, hvis barnet får lov til 

at bruge flaskesutten i lange perioder i løbet af dagen og især om natten, når spytmængden er nedsat, eller hvis 
den bruges som sut.

•	� Kontrollér altid madens temperatur før madning.
•	� Efterse flaskesutten før hver brug, og træk den i alle retninger.
•	� Smid den ud ved første tegn på skader eller svaghed.
•	� Opbevar altid dele, der ikke er i brug, uden for børns rækkevidde.
•	� Bind aldrig produktet fast til snore/bånd eller løse dele af tøjet. Barnet kan blive kvalt.
•	� Brug altid dette produkt under overvågning af en voksen.
	 –	� Der er sket ulykker, når børn er blevet efterladt alene med drikkeudstyr, fordi barnet er faldet, eller produktet  

er blevet skilt ad.
•	� Brug aldrig en flaskesut som sut.
•	� Varm ikke mælken i en mikrobølgeovn, da den kan blive opvarmet uensartet og skolde barnet.
•	� Rør kun ved flaskesuttens låsering, så kontaminering undgås.
•	� Udsæt ikke produktet for direkte sollys eller varme.
•	� Brug kun originalt tilbehør fra Medela for at sikre korrekt funktion.
•	� Andre metoder til opvarmning, rengøring, opbevaring og brug af fødevarer, som afviger fra den anbefalede metode, 

er ikke godkendt, er ikke anvendelige og kan beskadige produktet.

Rengøring og desinfektion
Vigtigt 
•	� Nedenstående rengøringsanvisninger er generelle anvisninger. Hvis du har brug for landespecifikke bestemmelser 

og retningslinjer, er du velkommen til at kontakte din Medela-forhandler eller besøge vores websted (medela.com).
•	� Brug kun vand af drikkevandskvalitet til rengøring og desinfektion. 
•	� Før første brug skal alle dele rengøres og desinficeres (se kapitel A og B). 
•	� Efter hver brug skal alle dele rengøres (se kapitel A). 
•	� Én gang om dagen efter brug skal alle dele rengøres og desinficéres (se kapitel A og B). 
Rengøring – �At rengøre delenes overflader ved fysisk at fjerne mælkerester og andre urenheder. 
Desinfektion – �At effektivt reducere antallet af bakterier, der kan befinde sig på overfladen af de vaskede dele. 
A. Rengøring 
•	� Skil brystmælkflasken ad i dens enkelte dele. 
	 1.	�Skyl de adskilte dele med koldt vand (ca. 20 °C). 
	 2.	�Rengør disse dele i rigeligt, varmt sæbevand (ca. 30 °C). Brug et almindeligt opvaskemiddel og en ren, blød børste. 
	 3.	�Skyl delene med koldt vand i 10 til 15 sekunder (ca. 20 °C). 
	 4.	�Tør delene i henhold til kapitel C. 
Som alternativ til håndvask 
I tilfælde af groft snavs skylles de adskilte dele med rigeligt, koldt vand.
	 1.	�Anbring de adskilte dele på den øverste hylde i en opvaskemaskine. 
	 2.	�Brug et almindeligt maskinopvaskemiddel. 
	 3.	�Tør delene i henhold til kapitel C. 
B. Desinfektion 
•	� Skil brystmælkflasken ad i dens enkelte dele. 
	 1.	�Læg de adskilte dele i en kasserolle af passende størrelse. 
	 2.	�Tildæk de adskilte, rengjorte dele med rigeligt vand, og kog i mindst 5 minutter. (Sørg for, at delene ikke er i direkte 

kontakt med kasserollens bund). 
	 3.	�Tør delene i henhold til kapitel C. 
Som alternativ til kogning 
	 1.	�Anvend Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ poser i mikrobølgeovnen, som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen til poserne. 
	 2.	�Tør delene i henhold til kapitel C. 
C. Tørring 
	 1.	�Lad delene lufttørre på et rent, ubrugt viskestykke eller på et stykke rent, ubrugt køkkenrulle. 
	 2.	�Læg de rene og tørre dele i en ren opbevaringspose, eller opbevar dem i rene omgivelser. Opbevar ikke delene  

i en lufttæt beholder/pose, hvis de er fugtige.  
Det er vigtigt, at al tilbageværende fugt tørrer helt. 

Opbevaring og optøning af brystmælk

Vejledning til opbevaring af nyudpumpet brystmælk
(Til sunde, fuldbårne spædbørn)

Stuetemperatur 
16 til 25 °C (60 til 77 °F)

op til 4 timer er bedst

Køleskab 
ved 4 °C (39 °F) eller lavere

op til 3 dage er bedst

Fryser 
-18 til -20 °C (0 til 4 °F)

op til 6 måneder er bedst

Brystmælk optøet  
i køleskabet

Ved stuetemperatur: op til 2 timer 
I køleskab: op til 24 timer maks. 

Må ikke genfryses!

Få flere oplysninger på www.medela.com/storage
•	� Opbevar ikke brystmælk i køleskabsdøren. Vælg i stedet det koldeste sted i køleskabet (det er bagerst på glashylden 

over grøntsagsskuffen).
•	� Du kan nedfryse udpumpet brystmælk i mælkeflasker eller opbevaringsposer til brystmælk. Fyld ikke flaskerne eller 

poserne mere end 3/4 op, så der er plads til, at mælken kan udvide sig.
•	� Mærk flaskerne eller opbevaringsposerne til brystmælk med dato for pumpning.

�Forsigtig
For at forhindre at vitaminer, mineraler og andre vigtige næringsstoffer går tabt, og for at forhindre forbrændinger,  
må frossen brystmælk ikke optøs eller opvarmes i mikrobølgeovn eller i en gryde med kogende vand.
•	� For at bevare indholdsstofferne i brystmælken skal mælken optøs i køleskabet natten over. Man kan også vælge  

at holde flasken eller opbevaringsposen til brystmælk under varmt vand (maks. 37 °C).
•	� Hvirvl forsigtigt mælken rundt i flasken eller opbevaringsposen til brystmælk for at fordele eventuelt udskilt fedt. 

Undlad at ryste eller omrøre mælken.
•	� Plastflasker og bestanddele bliver skrøbelige, når de nedfryses, og kan gå i stykker, hvis de tabes.
•	� Flasker og bestanddele kan også blive beskadiget, hvis de håndteres forkert, f.eks. bliver tabt, spændt for hårdt  

eller væltet.
•	� Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer flasker og bestanddele.

Materiale: Flaske, låg, skive, hætte: Polypropylen 
Indeholder ikke bisfenol-A, DEHP (ftalat) eller latex.
Bortskaffelse: I henhold til lokale forskrifter
Overholder EN 14350.

SUOMI

�Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen tämän tuotteen käyttöä. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Käyttötarkoitus 
Medelan rintamaitopullo on tarkoitettu äidinmaidon ja muiden koostumukseltaan samanlaisten nesteiden syöttämiseen. 
Rintaruokinnan on vakiinnuttava ennen pulloruokinnan aloittamista.

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
�Lapsesi turvallisuuden tähden VAROITUS!

•	� Jatkuva, pitkäaikainen nesteiden imeminen aiheuttaa kariesta.
	 –	� Pienten lasten hampaat voivat vaurioitua myös silloin, kun käytetään makeuttamattomia nesteitä. Tämä voi 

tapahtua, jos vauva saa käyttää pullon tuttia pitkiä aikoja päivällä ja etenkin yöllä, kun syljen virtaus vähenee  
tai jos sitä käytetään huvituttina.

•	� Tarkista aina ruoan lämpötila ennen syöttämistä.
•	� Tarkista tutti ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja vedä sitä kaikkiin suuntiin.
•	� Hävitä tuote heti, mikäli huomaat siinä merkkejä vaurioista tai huonokuntoisuudesta.
•	� Säilytä kaikki osat, jotka eivät ole käytössä, lapsen ulottumattomissa.
•	� Älä koskaan kiinnitä nauhoihin, naruihin, pitseihin tai vaatteiden irrallisiin osiin. Lapsi saattaa kuristua.
•	� Käytä tätä tuotetta aina aikuisen valvonnassa.
	 –	� On tapahtunut onnettomuuksia, joissa vauva on pudonnut tai tuotteista on irronnut osia, kun vauvat on jätetty 

yksin pullojen kanssa.
•	� Älä koskaan käytä pullotuttia huvituttina.
•	� Älä lämmitä maitoa mikroaaltouunissa, koska maito voi silloin lämmitä epätasaisesti ja vauvalle voi aiheutua 

palovammoja.
•	� Kosketa vain tutin lukkorenkaaseen likaantumisen välttämiseksi.
•	� Älä altista laitetta suoralle auringonvalolle tai kuumuudelle.
•	� Käytä vain Medelan alkuperäislisävarusteita oikean toiminnan varmistamiseksi.
•	� Muita suositellusta poikkeavia elintarvikkeiden lämmitystä, puhdistusta, säilytystä ja käyttöä koskevia menetelmiä  

ei ole validoitu, ne eivät ole sovellettavissa ja voivat vahingoittaa tuotetta.

Puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Tärkeää 
•	� Alla olevat puhdistusohjeet ovat yleisiä ohjeita. Kysy maakohtaisista säännöksistä ja ohjeista Medelan edustajalta  

tai käy sivustollamme (www.medela.com).
•	� Käytä puhdistukseen ja desinfiointiin vain juomavedeksi kelpaavaa vettä. 
•	� Puhdista ja desinfioi kaikki osat ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa (katso luku A ja B). 
•	� Puhdista kaikki osat jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen (katso luku A). 
•	� Puhdista ja desinfioi kaikki osat kerran päivässä käytön jälkeen (katso luku A ja B). 
Puhdistus – �osien pintojen puhdistaminen poistamalla fyysisesti maitojäänteet ja mahdolliset muut liat. 
Desinfiointi – �taudinaiheuttajien määrän tehokas vähentäminen pestyjen osien pinnoilla. 
A. Puhdistaminen 
•	� Pura rintamaitopullo yksittäisiin osiin. 
	 1.	�Huuhtele puretut osat kylmällä vedellä (n. 20 °C). 
	 2.	�Puhdista nämä osat runsaalla määrällä lämmintä saippuavettä (n. 30 °C). Käytä tavallista astianpesuainetta  

ja puhdasta pehmeää harjaa. 
	 3.	�Huuhtele osia viileällä vedellä (noin 20 °C) 10–15 sekuntia. 
	 4.	�Kuivaa osat luvun C mukaisesti. 
Vaihtoehtona käsinpesulle 
Jos havaitset karkeaa likaa, huuhtele puretut osat runsaalla kylmällä vedellä.
	 1.	�Aseta puretut osat astianpesukoneen yläkoriin. 
	 2.	�Käytä yleisesti myynnissä olevaa astianpesuainetta. 
	 3.	�Kuivaa osat luvun C mukaisesti.
B. Desinfiointi 
•	� Pura rintamaitopullo yksittäisiin osiin. 
	 1.	�Aseta puretut osat riittävän suureen kattilaan. 
	 2.	�Peitä puretut, puhdistetut osat runsaalla vedellä ja keitä vähintään 5 minuuttia.  

(Varmista, että osat eivät kosketa suoraan kattilan pohjaa.)
	 3.	�Kuivaa osat luvun C mukaisesti. 
Vaihtoehtona keittämiselle 
	 1.	�Käytä Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ -pusseja mikroaaltouunissa pusseissa olevien ohjeiden mukaan. 
	 2.	�Kuivaa osat luvun C mukaisesti.
C. Kuivaus 
	 1.	�Anna osien kuivua puhtaan, käyttämättömän astiapyyhkeen tai talouspaperin päällä. 
	 2.	�Laita puhtaat ja kuivat osat puhtaaseen säilytyspussiin tai puhtaaseen ympäristöön. Älä säilytä osia ilmatiiviissä 

säiliössä tai pussissa, jos ne ovat kosteita.  
On tärkeää, että kaikki jäljelle jäänyt kosteus kuivuu. 

Rintamaidon säilytys ja sulatus

Vastalypsetyn äidinmaidon säilytysohjeet
(Terveille vauvoille)

Huoneen lämpötila 
16...25 °C (60...77 °F)

enintään 4 tuntia on paras

Jääkaappi 
enintään 4 °C ( 39 °F )

enintään 3 päivää on paras

Pakastin 
-18...-20 °C (0...4 °F)

enintään 6 kuukautta on paras

Jääkaapissa sulatettu  
rintamaito

Huoneenlämpötilassa: enintään 2 tuntia 
Jääkaapissa: enintään 24 tuntia. 

Älä pakasta uudelleen!

Lisätietoja on osoitteessa medela.com/storage
•	� Älä säilytä rintamaitoa jääkaapin ovessa. Valitse jääkaapin viilein kohta (lasihyllyn takaosassa vihanneslokeron 

yläpuolella).
•	� Voit pakastaa lypsetyn äidinmaidon maitopulloissa tai rintamaidon säilytyspusseissa. Älä täytä pulloja tai pusseja 

kuin enintään 3/4 täyteen, jotta maidolla on tilaa laajeta.
•	� Merkitse pulloihin tai rintamaidon säilytyspusseihin lypsypäivämäärä.

�Huomio
Älä sulata pakastettua rintamaitoa tai lämmitä rintamaitoa mikroaaltouunissa tai kattilassa kiehuvassa vedessä,  
jotta et menetä vitamiineja, mineraaleja tai muita tärkeitä ainesosia etkä aiheuta vauvalle palovammoja.
•	� Jotta rintamaidon ravintoaineet säilyisivät, sulata maitoa yön yli jääkaapissa. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit pitää pulloa  

tai rintamaidon säilytyspusseja lämpimän veden alla (enintään 37 °C).
•	� Kääntele pulloa tai rintamaidon säilytyspusseja varovasti, jotta mahdollisesti erottunut rasva sekoittuisi maitoon. 

Vältä maidon ravistelua tai hämmentämistä.
•	� Muovipullot ja muut osat haurastuvat jäätyessään ja saattavat pudotessaan rikkoutua.
•	� Pullot ja muut osat voivat vaurioitua myös, jos niitä käsitellään väärin, esimerkiksi pudotetaan, kiristetään liikaa  

tai kaadetaan nurin.
•	� Käsittele pulloja ja muita osia varovasti.

Materiaali: Pullo, kansi, levy, korkki: Polypropyleeni 
Ei sisällä seuraavia aineita: Bisphenol-A, DEPH (Phthalate) tai latex.
Hävittäminen: Paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti
Täyttää standardin SFS-EN 14350 vaatimukset.

POLSKI

�Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z produktu należy przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje. Niniejszą instrukcję należy 
zachować do późniejszego wglądu.

Przeznaczenie 
Produkt jest przeznaczony do podawania niemowlętom mleka matki oraz innych płynów o podobnej konsystencji. 
Przed wprowadzeniem karmienia butelką należy upewnić się, że laktacja jest odpowiednio ustabilizowana.

Ważne informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa
�Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia Twojego dziecka OSTRZEŻENIE!

•	 �Ciągłe i przedłużone ssanie płynów może powodować próchnicę.
	 –	 �Próchnica może wystąpić u dzieci nawet w przypadku użycia niesłodzonych napojów. Może się to zdarzyć, jeśli 

dziecko używa smoczka przez długi czas w ciągu dnia, a także w nocy, gdy wydzielanie śliny jest ograniczone  
lub gdy smoczek jest używany do uspokajania dziecka.

•	 �Zawsze sprawdzać temperaturę pokarmu przed karmieniem.
•	 �Smoczek do karmienia należy sprawdzać przed każdym użyciem, pociągając go we wszystkich kierunkach.
•	 �Wyrzucić przy pierwszych oznakach uszkodzenia lub zużycia.
•	 �Nieużywane części przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
•	 �Nigdy nie przypinać do sznurków, wstążek, koronek ani luźnych części ubranka. Dziecko może się udusić.
•	 �Zawsze używać wyrobu pod nadzorem dorosłych.
	 –	 �Może dojść do niebezpiecznego wypadku, kiedy dziecko pozostawione bez nadzoru upadnie lub z powodu 

rozmontowania sprzętu do karmienia.
•	 �Nigdy nie używać smoczków na butelki jako smoczków do uspokajania.
•	 �Nie podgrzewać mleka w kuchence mikrofalowej, gdyż może to spowodować jego nierównomierne ogrzanie 
i poparzenie dziecka.

•	 �Aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia, dotykać tylko nakrętki smoczka.
•	 �Nie wystawiać produktu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub ciepła.
•	 �Używać tylko oryginalnych akcesoriów Medela, aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie.
•	 �Metody podgrzewania, czyszczenia, przechowywania i użytkowania inne niż te zalecane, nie zostały zatwierdzone, 
nie mają zastosowania i mogą uszkodzić produkt.

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
Ważne 
•	 �Zawarte poniżej informacje dotyczące czyszczenia to instrukcje ogólne. Przepisy i zalecenia właściwe dla danego 
kraju można otrzymać, kontaktując się z przedstawicielem firmy Medela lub znaleźć na naszej stronie internetowej 
(www.medela.com).

•	 �Do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji używać wyłącznie wody o jakości wody pitnej. 
•	 �Przed pierwszym użyciem należy wyczyścić i dezynfekować wszystkie części (zob. rozdziały A i B). 
•	 �Po każdym użyciu należy wyczyścić wszystkie części (patrz rozdział A). 
•	 �Raz dziennie, po użyciu należy wyczyścić i dezynfekować wszystkie części (zob. rozdziały A i B). 
Czyszczenie – �oznacza czyszczenie powierzchni poszczególnych części poprzez fizyczne usuwanie pozostałości 

mleka i innych możliwych zanieczyszczeń. 
Dezynfekcja – �oznacza skuteczne zmniejszanie ilości bakterii, które mogą znajdować się na powierzchni umytych 

części. 
A. Czyszczenie 
•	 �Rozłóż butelkę na mleko matki na poszczególne części. 
	 1.	�Zdemontowane części należy opłukać zimną wodą (ok. 20°C). 
	 2.	�Wymyj części dużą ilością ciepłej wody z mydłem (ok. 30°C). Użyj dostępnego w sklepach płynu do mycia naczyń 

i czystej miękkiej szczotki. 
	 3.	�Opłucz części zimną wodą przez 10 do 15 sekund (ok. 20°C). 
	 4.	�Osusz części zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale C. 
Jako alternatywa dla mycia ręcznego, 
w przypadku większych zabrudzeń spłukać zdemontowane części dużą ilością zimnej wody.
	 1.	�Rozmontowane części umieść na górnej półce zmywarki. 
	 2.	�Dodaj dostępny na rynku detergent do zmywarek. 
	 3.	�Osusz części zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale C. 
B. Dezynfekcja 
•	 �Rozłóż butelkę na mleko matki na poszczególne części. 
	 1.	�Rozmontowane części umieścić w garnku o odpowiedniej pojemności. 
	 2.	�Zanurz rozmontowane, wyczyszczone części w dużej ilości wody i gotuj przez co najmniej 5 minut.  

(Upewnij się, że części nie stykają się bezpośrednio z dnem garnka.)
	 3.	�Osusz części zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale C. 
Jako alternatywa dla gotowania,
	 1.	�Używaj torebek Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ w kuchence mikrofalowej zgodnie z instrukcjami dołączonymi  

do torebek.
	 2.	�Osuszyć części zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale C.
C. Suszenie 
	 1.	�Pozostaw do wyschnięcia na czystym, nieużywanym ręczniku do naczyń lub ręczniku papierowym.
	 2.	�Umyte i wysuszone części umieść w czystym worku do przechowywania lub w czystym otoczeniu.  

Nie przechowywać elementów zestawu w hermetycznym pojemniku/worku, jeżeli są one wilgotne.  
Ważne, aby pozostała wilgoć odparowała. 

Przechowywanie i rozmrażanie mleka

Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania świeżo odciągniętego pokarmu
(Dla zdrowych niemowląt urodzonych w terminie)

Temperatura pokojowa 
od 16 do 25°C (od 60 do 77°F)

optymalnie do 4 godzin

Lodówka 
w temperaturze 4°C (39°F) lub niższej

optymalnie do 3 dni

Zamrażarka 
od -18 do -20°C (od 0 do 4°F)

optymalnie do 6 miesięcy

Mleko rozmrażane  
w lodówce

W temperaturze pokojowej: do 2 godzin  
w lodówce: maksymalnie do 24 godzin  

Nie zamrażać ponownie!

Więcej informacji znajduje się na stronie medela.com/storage.
•	 �Nie przechowuj pokarmu na półkach drzwi lodówki. Należy wybrać najchłodniejsze miejsce w lodówce ( jest to tylna 
część szklanej półki nad komorą warzyw).

•	 �Odciągnięte mleko można zamrozić w butelkach na pokarm lub torebkach do przechowywania pokarmu. Nigdy nie 
należy napełniać butelek ani torebek powyżej 3/4 objętości, aby pozostawić miejsce na ewentualne jej zwiększenie.

•	 �Oznacz butelki lub torebki datą odciągnięcia.

�Przestroga
Nie rozmrażać ani nie podgrzewać mleka matki w kuchence mikrofalowej ani w naczyniu z wrzącą wodą, aby uniknąć 
utraty witamin, minerałów i innych ważnych składników oraz zapobiec oparzeniu.
•	 �Aby zachować składniki mleka, należy je rozmrażać, zostawiając na noc w lodówce Możesz też trzymać butelkę 
bądź torebkę pod strumieniem bieżącej, ciepłej wody (o temperaturze maks. 37°C).

•	 �Należy delikatnie obracać butelkę lub torebkę, aby wymieszać tłuszcz, który się oddzielił. Należy unikać potrząsania 
pokarmem oraz wzburzania go.

•	 �Plastikowe butelki i części składowe mogą stać się łamliwe na skutek zamrożenia i pęknąć w razie upadku.
•	 �Butelki i części zestawu mogą również ulec uszkodzeniuna skutek nieprawidłowego obchodzenia się z nimi,  
tj. upuszczenia, zbyt silnego dokręcenia lub przewrócenia.

•	 �Butelki i części zestawu należy traktować z należytą dbałością.

Tworzywo: Butelka, pokrywka, dysk, kubeczek: Polipropylen 
Nie zawiera bisfenolu A, DEHP (ftalanu) ani lateksu.
Utylizacja: Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami
Zgodne z normą EN 14350.

SVENSKA

�Läs alla instruktioner innan du börjar använda produkten. Behåll instruktionerna för framtida bruk.

Avsedd användning 
Medelas bröstmjölksflaska är utformad för matning av bröstmjölk eller annan vätska med liknande konsistens till barn. 
Amningen bör vara väl etablerad innan flaskmatning påbörjas.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
�För ditt barns säkerhet VARNING!

•	� Att dricka ur nappflaska oavbrutet och under lång tid kan ge upphov till karies.
	 –	� Karies hos små barn kan uppstå även vid användning av icke-sötade vätskor. Detta kan inträffa om barnet får 

använda nappen under långa perioder under dagen och särskilt under natten, när salivflödet minskar eller om 
den används som tröstnapp.

•	� Kontrollera alltid vätskans temperatur innan matning.
•	� Inspektera flasknappen före varje användningstillfälle och dra den i alla riktningar.
•	� Kasta vid första tecken på skador eller slitage.
•	� Förvara alla komponenter som inte används utom räckhåll för barn.
•	� Sätt aldrig fast i band eller lösa delar på kläderna. Det kan innebära stryprisk.
•	� Produkten ska alltid användas under uppsikt av en vuxen.
	 –	� Olyckor har inträffat när barn har lämnats ensamma med nappflaskor, muggar och liknande artiklar, på grund  

av att barnet har ramlat eller om produkten har delat sig.
•	� Använd aldrig dinapparna som tröstnappar.
•	� Värm inte bröstmjölken i mikrovågsugn, bröstmjölken kan värmas ojämnt och skålla spädbarnet.
•	� För att smitta ska undvikas, vidrör endast nappens låsring.
•	� Utsätt inte produkten för direkt solljus eller värme.
•	� Använd endast originaltillbehör från Medela för att korrekt funktion ska säkerställas.
•	� Andra metoder för uppvärmning, rengöring, förvaring och användning av livsmedel än de rekommenderade har inte 

validerats, är inte tillämpliga och kan skada produkten.

Rengöring och desinficering
Viktigt 
•	� Rengöringsanvisningarna nedan är allmänna anvisningar. För landsspecifika anvisningar och instruktioner,  

fråga ditt Medela-ombud eller besök vår hemsida (www.medela.com).
•	� Använd endast kranvatten vid rengöring och desinficering. 
•	� Rengör och desinficera alla delar före första användningen (se kapitel A och B). 
•	� Rengör alla delar efter varje användning (se kapitel A). 
•	� Rengör och desinficera alla delar en gång om dagen, efter användning (se kapitel A och B) 
Rengöring – �För att rengöra delarnas yta genom att fysiskt avlägsna mjölkrester och annan möjlig kontaminering. 
Desinficering – �För att effektivt minska mängden bakterier som kan finnas på de rengjorda delarnas yta. 
A. Rengöring 
•	� Montera isär bröstmjölksflaskans delar. 
	 1.	�Skölj delarna i kallt vatten (ca 20 °C). 
	 2.	�Rengör alla delar i rikligt med varmt vatten och diskmedel (cirka 30 °C). Använd ett kommersiellt tillgängligt 

diskmedel och en ren, mjuk diskborste. 
	 3.	�Skölj alla delar i kallt, rent kranvatten i 10–15 sekunder (cirka 20 °C). 
	 4.	�Torka delarna enligt kapitel C. 
Som alternativ till handdiskning: 
Vid grov smuts, skölj de isärtagna delarna med rikligt med kallt vatten.
	 1.	�Placera de isärtagna delarna i den övre korgen i en diskmaskin. 
	 2.	�Använd ett kommersiellt tillgängligt diskmedel. 
	 3.	�Torka delarna enligt kapitel C. 
B. Desinficering 
•	� Montera isär bröstmjölksflaskans delar. 
	 1.	�Lägg delarna i en kastrull som är tillräckligt stor. 
	 2.	�Täck de isärtagna, rengjorda delarna med rikligt med vatten och låt koka i minst 5 minuter.  

(Se till att delarna inte kommer i direktkontakt med botten av kastrullen.) 
	 3.	�Torka delarna enligt kapitel C. 
Alternativ till kokning: 
	 1.	�Använd Quick Clean™ micro-stream™-påsar i mikrovågsugnen i enlighet med instruktionerna på påsarna. 
	 2.	�Torka delarna enligt kapitel C. 
C. Torkning 
	 1.	�Låt lufttorka på en ren, oanvänd diskhandduk eller pappershandduk 
	 2.	�Förvara alla rena och torra delar i en ren förvaringsväska eller i en ren miljö. Förvara inte delarna i en lufttät 

behållare/påse om de är fuktiga.  
Det är viktigt att delarna torkar helt och hållet. 

Förvaring och upptining av bröstmjölk

Riktlinjer för förvaring av nyligen utpumpad bröstmjölk
(För friska, fullgångna barn)

Rumstemperatur 
16 till 25 °C (60 till 77 °F)

upp till 4 timmar är bäst

Kylskåp 
4 °C ( 39 °F ) eller lägre

upp till 3 dagar är bäst

Frys 
-18 till -20 °C (0 till 4 °F)

upp till 6 månader är bäst

Bröstmjölk som tinas  
i kylskåpet

Vid rumstemperatur: upp till 2 timmar 
I kylskåp: upp till 24 timmar 

Får inte frysas om!

För mer information, gå till www.medela.se/forvaring
•	� Förvara inte bröstmjölk i kylskåpsdörren. Välj i stället den svalaste platsen i kylskåpet (längst bak på hyllan ovanför 

grönsaksfacket).
•	� Frys utpumpad bröstmjölk i mjölkflaskor eller i mjölkförvaringspåsar. Fyll aldrig flaskorna eller påsarna mer än till 

3/4 så att bröstmjölken har utrymme att expandera.
•	� Märk flaskorna eller påsarna med datumet för urpumpningen.

�Försiktighet
Undvik att tina upp fryst bröstmjölk eller värma bröstmjölk i mikrovågsugn eller i en kastrull med kokande vatten.  
På så vis förhindrar du brännskador samt att vitaminer, mineraler och andra viktiga beståndsdelar går förlorade.
•	� Tina fryst bröstmjölk i kylskåp under natten för att bevara bröstmjölkens sammansättning. Du kan också hålla 

flaskan eller påsen under varmt vatten (max 37 °C).
•	� Snurra flaskan eller påsen försiktigt så att eventuellt separerat fett blandas med mjölken igen. Undvik att skaka 

mjölken eller röra om i den.
•	� Plastflaskor och andra delar blir sköra efter nedfrysning och kan gå sönder om de tappas.
•	� Dessutom kan flaskor och andra komponenter skadas om de hanteras på fel sätt, t.ex. om de tappas, skruvas åt  

för hårt eller blir omkullvälta.
•	� Var försiktig vid hantering av flaskor och andra komponenter.

Material: Flaska, lock, skiva, hatt: Polypropylen 
Innehåller inte Bisfenol-A, DEHP (ftalat) eller latex.
Avfallshantering: Enligt lokala bestämmelser
Uppfyller kraven enligt SS-EN 14350.
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ČESKY

�Před použitím tohoto výrobku si pečlivě prostudujte přiložený návod. Uchovejte tento návod pro budoucí použití.

Určené použití 
Láhev na mateřské mléko Medela je určena k podávání mateřského mléka a jiných tekutin podobné konzistence.  
Před zavedením krmení z láhve by mělo být zavedeno správné kojení.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace
�Pro bezpečnost a zdraví vašeho dítěte UPOZORNĚNÍ!

•	 �Neustálé a dlouhodobé sání tekutin způsobuje zubní kaz.
	 –	 �Ke vzniku zubního kazu může u malých dětí dojít i při sání neslazených tekutin. Může k tomu dojít, je-li dítěti 

dovoleno sát savičku pro podávání mléka po dlouhou dobu během dne a zejména v noci, kdy je omezen tok slin 
nebo je-li savička používána jako dudlík.

•	 �Před krmením vždy zkontrolujte teplotu jídla.
•	 �Před každým použitím savičku zkontrolujte a zatahejte za ni všemi směry.
•	 �Při prvním náznaku poškození nebo opotřebení výrobek vyhoďte.
•	 �Nepoužívané součásti výrobku uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
•	 �Nikdy nespojujte se šnůrami, stuhami, tkaničkami nebo s volnými částmi oblečení, mohlo by dojít k uškrcení dítěte.
•	 �Používejte tento výrobek vždy pod dohledem dospělých.
	 –	 �Byly-li děti ponechány samy s pomůckou pro pití, došlo k nehodám, a to z důvodu pádu dítěte nebo rozebrání 

výrobku.
•	 �Nikdy nepoužívejte dudlík na krmení jako běžný dudlík.
•	 �Mléko neohřívejte v mikrovlnné troubě, protože ta může mléko ohřát nerovnoměrně a může dojít k opaření dítěte.
•	 �Abyste zabránili kontaminaci, dotýkejte se jen pojistného kroužku savičky.
•	 �Nevystavujte zařízení přímému slunečnímu světlu nebo teplu.
•	 �K zajištění správné funkčnosti používejte pouze originální příslušenství Medela.
•	 �Jiné způsoby ohřevu, čištění, skladování a používání potravin, než je doporučeno, nebyly ověřeny, nejsou použitelné 
a mohou produkt poškodit.

Čištění a dezinfekce
Důležité 
•	 �Níže uvedené pokyny k čištění mají všeobecnou povahu. Informace o místních předpisech a směrnicích získáte  
od regionálního zástupce společnosti Medela nebo na naší webové stránce (www.medela.com).

•	 �K čištění a dezinfekci používejte výhradně pitnou vodu. 
•	 �Před prvním použitím všechny díly vyčistěte a vydezinfikujte (viz kapitola A a B). 
•	 �Po každém použití všechny díly vyčistěte (viz kapitola A). 
•	 �Jednou denně po použití všechny díly vyčistěte a vydezinfikujte (viz kapitola A a B). 
Mytí – �čištění povrchů jednotlivých dílů fyzickým odstraněním zbytků mléka a jiných možných nečistot. 
Dezinfekce – �účinné snížení počtu choroboplodných zárodků, které se mohou vyskytovat na povrchu omytých dílů. 
A. Čištění 
•	 �Rozložte láhev na mateřské mléko na jednotlivé díly. 
	 1.	�Opláchněte všechny díly studenou vodou (teplota asi 20 °C). 
	 2.	�Vyčistěte tyto díly za použití dostatečného množství teplé mýdlové vody (asi 30 °C). Použijte komerčně dostupný 

přípravek na nádobí a čistý měkký kartáček. 
	 3.	�Díly oplachujte studenou vodou po dobu 10–15 sekund (při teplotě asi 20 °C). 
	 4.	�Osušte díly podle kapitoly C. 
Alternativa k ručnímu mytí: 
Při silném znečistění opláchněte rozložené díly velkým množstvím studené vody.
	 1.	�Rozložené díly umístěte do horního koše myčky nádobí. 
	 2.	�Použijte běžně dostupný čisticí prostředek určený pro myčky nádobí. 
	 3.	�Osušte díly podle kapitoly C. 
B. Dezinfekce 
•	 �Rozložte láhev na mateřské mléko na jednotlivé díly. 
	 1.	�Jednotlivé díly vložte do hluboké varné nádoby. 
	 2.	�Rozložené a vyčištěné díly ponořte do dostatečného množství vody a vařte po dobu alespoň 5 minut.  

(Ujistěte se, že díly nejsou v přímém kontaktu se dnem hrnce).
	 3.	�Díly osušte podle kapitoly C. 
Alternativa k vyvařování: 
	 1.	�Použijte sáčky Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ v mikrovlnné troubě a postupujte dle návodu k použití uvedeném 

na sáčku.
	 2.	�Osušte díly podle kapitoly C.
C. Sušení 
	 1.	�Nechte díly přirozeně uschnout na čisté a nepoužité utěrce nebo papírovém ubrousku.
	 2.	�Umístěte čisté díly do čistého skladovacího sáčku nebo do čistého prostředí. Neskladujte díly ve vzduchotěsné 

nádobě nebo sáčku, pokud jsou vlhké.  
Je důležité, aby veškerá zbytková vlhkost vyschla. 

Skladování a rozmrazování mateřského mléka

Pokyny pro skladování čerstvě odsátého mateřského mléka
(pro zdravé, donošené děti)

Pokojová teplota 
16 až 25 °C (60 až 77 °F)

nejlépe do 4 hodin

Chladnička 
4 °C ( 39 °F ) nebo nižší

nejlépe do 3 dnů

Mrazák 
-18 až -20 °C (0 až 4 °F)

nejlépe do 6 měsíců

Mateřské mléko rozmražené  
v chladničce

Při pokojové teplotě: až 2 hodiny 
V chladničce: max. do 24 hodin.  

Mléko znovu nezmrazujte!

Další informace naleznete na medela.com/storage
•	 �Neskladujte mateřské mléko ve dveřích chladničky. Namísto toho zvolte nejchladnější část chladničky  
(zadní část skleněné police nad oddílem pro zeleninu).

•	 �Odsáté mateřské mléko je možné zmrazit v lahvích na mléko nebo v sáčcích na skladování mateřského mléka.  
Nikdy neplňte lahve nebo sáčky do více než 3/4 objemu kvůli možnému rozpínání.

•	 �Láhve nebo sáčky na mateřské mléko označte štítkem s datem odsátí mléka.

�Upozornění
Zmrazené mateřské mléko nerozmrazujte ani neohřívejte v mikrovlnné troubě nebo v nádobě s vroucí vodou.  
Zabráníte tak ztrátě vitamínů, minerálů a dalších důležitých složek mléka, stejně jako jeho spálení.
•	 �Pro zachování složení rozmrazujte mateřské mléko  ponecháním přes noc v chladničce. Případně můžete  
podržet láhev nebo sáčky na skladování mateřského mléka pod proudem teplé vody (max. 37 °C).

•	 �Opětovného vmísení oddělených tuků dosáhnete jemným kroužením láhví nebo sáčkem na skladování  
mateřského mléka. Mléko neprotřepávejte, ani nemíchejte.

•	 �Plastové láhve a jednotlivé díly mohou být po zmrazení křehké a mohou se při pádu z výšky rozbít.
•	 �Láhve a jednotlivé díly se mohou rovněž poškodit při nesprávném zacházení, například při nárazu,  
po příliš silném utažení nebo převrhnutí.

•	 �S láhvemi i s jednotlivými díly manipulujte opatrně.

Materiál: Láhev, víčko, disk, kryt: Polypropylen 
Neobsahuje Bisphenol-A, DEHP (ftalát) ani latex.
Likvidace: V souladu s místními předpisy
Splňuje požadavky normy EN 14350.

MAGYAR

�A termék használata előtt kérjük, olvasson el minden utasítást. Őrizze meg a jelen használati útmutatót,  
mivel később még szüksége lehet rá.

Rendeltetés 
A Medela anyatejes palack anyatej és egyéb, hasonló összetételű folyadék adagolására szolgál. Csak akkor vezesse  
be a palackból történő etetést, ha a szoptatás már megfelelően rögzült.

Fontos biztonsági információk
�A gyermeke biztonsága és egészsége érdekében – FIGYELEM!

•	 �A folyadékok folyamatos és hosszú ideig tartó szívása fogszuvasodást okoz.
	 –	 �Kisgyermekek esetében fogszuvasodás akkor is előfordulhat, ha nem édesített folyadékot használnak.  

Ez akkor fordulhat elő, ha a csecsemő hosszú ideig használhatja a cumi részt nappal és különösen éjszaka, 
amikor a nyálképződés csökken, vagy ha etetésen kívül is cumiként használja.

•	 �Etetés előtt mindig ellenőrizze az étel hőmérsékletét.
•	 �Minden használat előtt vizsgálja meg az etető cumit, és minden irányban húzza meg.
•	 �Ha az anyag gyengülésének vagy sérülésének első jelét észleli azonnal dobja el.
•	 �A használaton kívüli alkatrészeket tartsa távol a gyermekektől.
•	 �Soha ne rögzítse zsinórokhoz, szalagokhoz vagy könnyen elmozduló ruhadarabokhoz. A gyermek megfulladhat.
•	 �Mindig felnőtt felügyelete mellett használja ezt a terméket.
	 –	 �Baleset történhet, ha a babát egy ivóeszközzel egyedül hagyják, mert a baba leeshet, vagy ha a termék szét  

van szerelve.
•	 �Soha ne használja az etetőgumit cumiként.
•	 �Ne melegítse a tejet mikrohullámú sütőben, mert ha a készülék egyenetlenül melegíti fel a tejet, leforrázhatja 

gyermekét.
•	 �A szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében csak az etetőcumi zárógyűrűjét érintse meg.
•	 �Ne tegye ki a terméket közvetlen napfénynek vagy hőnek.
•	 �A megfelelő működés biztosítása érdekében kizárólag eredeti Medela tartozékokat használjon.
•	 �A javasolttól eltérő, egyéb élelmiszer-melegítési, tisztítási, tárolási és használati módszerek nincsenek hitelesítve, 
nem alkalmazhatók a terméknél, és károsíthatják azt.

Tisztítás és fertőtlenítés
Fontos 
•	 �Az alábbi tisztítási útmutatás általános instrukciókat tartalmaz. Az egyes országokra vonatkozó rendeleteket  
és irányelveket illetően forduljon Medela képviselőjéhez vagy keresse fel honlapunkat (www.medela.com).

•	 �A tisztításhoz csak ivóvíz minőségű vizet szabad használni. 
•	 �Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse az összes alkatrészt (lásd az A és B fejezetet). 
•	 �Minden használat után tisztítsa meg az összes alkatrészt (lásd az A. fejezetet). 
•	 �Naponta egyszer, használat után tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse az összes alkatrészt (lásd az A és B fejezetet). 
Tisztítás – �Az alkatrészek felületének tisztítása a tejmaradványok és egyéb lehetséges szennyeződések fizikai 

eltávolításával. 
Fertőtlenítés – �A már elmosott alkatrészek felületén jelen lévő kórokozók számának hatékony csökkentése. 
A. Tisztítás 
•	� Szedje szét az anyatejes palackot alkatrészeire. 
	 1.	�Öblítse le az alkatrészeket hideg (kb. 20 °C-os) vízzel. 
	 2.	�Tisztítsa meg az összes részt bő, meleg (kb. 30 °C-os) szappanos vízzel. Használjon kereskedelmi forgalomban 

kapható mosogatószert és puha kefét. 
	 3.	�Öblítse el az alkatrészeket 10–15 másodpercen át hideg (kb. 20 °C-os) vízzel. 
	 4.	�Szárítsa meg az alkatrészeket a C fejezet szerint. 
A kézi mosás alternatívájaként 
Durva szennyeződés esetén öblítse el a szétszerelt alkatrészeket bő, hideg vízzel.
	 1.	�Helyezze a szétszerelt alkatrészeket a mosogatógép felső rekeszére. 
	 2.	�Használjon kereskedelmi forgalomban lévő mosogatószert. 
	 3.	�Szárítsa meg az alkatrészeket a C fejezet szerint. 
B. Fertőtlenítés 
•	� Szedje szét az anyatejes palackot alkatrészeire. 
	 1.	�Helyezze a szétszerelt alkatrészeket egy megfelelő térfogatú lábasba. 
	 2.	�A leszerelt, megtisztított alkatrészekre öntsön nagymennyiségű vizet, hogy bőségesen elfedje azokat, majd és 

legalább 5 percen át forralja. (Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az alkatrészek ne érjenek közvetlenül az edény aljához.) 
	 3.	�Szárítsa meg az alkatrészeket a C fejezet szerint. 
A forralás alternatívájaként:
	 1.	�A mikrohullámú sütőben használjon Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ tasakot az utasításoknak megfelelően. 
	 2.	�Szárítsa meg az alkatrészeket a C fejezet szerint. 
C. Szárítás 
	 1.	�Hagyja az alkatrészeket levegőn megszáradni egy tiszta, nem használt konyharuhán vagy papírtörlőn 
	 2.	�A tiszta alkatrészeket tegye tiszta tárolótasakba, vagy tartsa tiszta környezetben. Ne tartsa a nedves alkatrészeket 

légmentesen záródó tárolóban/táskában.  
Fontos, hogy minden maradék nedvesség megszáradjon. 

Az anyatej tárolása és felolvasztása

Tárolási útmutató frissen lefejt anyatejhez
(Egészséges, időre született csecsemők részére)

Szobahőmérséklet 
16−25 °C (60−77 °F)

4 órán belül használható fel

Hűtőben 
4 ° C ( 39 ° F ) vagy alacsonyabb 

hőmérsékleten
3 napon belül használható fel

Fagyasztóban 
-18– -20 °C (0–4 °F)

6 hónapon belül használható fel

Anyatej hűtőben kiolvasztva
Szobahőmérsékleten: legfeljebb 2 óra 
A hűtőszekrényben: max. 24 óra 

Ne fagyassza le újra!

További információkért látogasson el medela.com/storage oldalra
•	 �Ne tárolja az anyatejet a hűtő ajtajában Válassza inkább a hűtő leghidegebb pontját (az üvegpolc hátsó részén,  
a zöldségtároló fölött).

•	 �A lefejt anyatejet anyatejes palackokban vagy anyatejtároló tasakokban fagyaszthatja le. A palackokat vagy zacskókat 
csak 3/4 részig töltse meg, hogy a térfogat növekedésének maradjon hely.

•	 �Címkézze fel a palackokat vagy az anyatejtároló zacskókat a fejés dátumával.

�Vigyázat
Ne olvassza ki a fagyasztott anyatejet, illetve ne melegítse az anyatejet mikrohullámú sütőben vagy forrásban  
lévő vízben, ezzel elkerülve a vitaminok, ásványi anyagok és egyéb fontos összetevők elbomlását, és megelőzve  
az esetleges égési sérüléseket.
•	 �Az anyatej összetevőinek megőrzése érdekében egy éjszakára helyezze át a mélyhűtőből a normál hűtőtérbe,  
és ott hagyja kiolvadni. Vagy tartsa a palackot, illetve a anyatejtároló tasakot folyó meleg (max. 37 °C) víz alá.

•	 �Óvatosan rázza meg a palackot, illetve a zacskót, hogy feloldjon minden kivált zsír. Az anyatejet ne rázza fel  
és ne keverje meg.

• 	�A műanyag palackok és alkatrészek fagyasztáskor törékennyé válnak és leejtéskor eltörhetnek.
•	 �Valamint a palackok és az alkatrészek megsérülhetneka helytelen használat során, például leejtés, túlfeszítés,  

vagy fellökés.
•	 �A palackokat és az alkatrészeket kellő óvatossággal kezelje.

Anyag: Palack, fedél, lemez, kupak:  
Nem tartalmaz bisfenol-A-t, DEHP-t (ftalát) vagy latexet.
Ártalmatlanítás: Az országban érvényben lévő szabályozás szerint
Megfelel az EN 14350 szabványnak.

TÜRKÇE

�Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce lütfen tüm talimatları okuyun. Bu talimatları ileride başvurmak için saklayın.

Kullanım amacı 
Medela anne sütü biberonu, insan sütü veya benzer yoğunluktaki diğer sıvıları içirmek için tasarlanmıştır.  
Biberonla beslemeye başlamadan önce emzirme iyi bir şekilde pekiştirilmelidir.

Önemli güvenlik bilgileri
�Çocuğunuzun güveliği için UYARILAR!

•	 �Uzun süreli sıvı emilimi diş çürüklerine sebep olabilir.
	 –	 �Şekersiz sıvılar kullanılsa bile küçük çocuklarda diş çürükleri oluşabilir. Bebeğin emziği gün boyunca ve özellikle 

tükürük akışının azaldığı gece boyunca uzun süre kullanmasına izin verilmesi ya da emziğin ısırma emziği olarak 
kullanılması halinde bu durum meydana gelebilir.

•	 �Bebeğinizi beslemeden önce her zaman gıda sıcaklığını kontrol ediniz.
•	 �Besleme emziğini her kullanımdan önce kontrol edin ve tüm yönlerden çekin.
•	 �Zayıflama veya hasar belirtisi gördüğünüz anda kullanmayı bırakınız.
•	 �Kullanılmadığı zamanlarda ürün parçalarını çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde saklayınız.
•	 �Asla ip, kordon, kurdele ya da serbest hareket edebilen kıyafet parçalarına tutturmayınız. Çocuğunuz dolanabilir.
•	 �Bu ürünü her zaman yetişkin gözetiminde kullanınız.
	 –	 �Bebekler içme ekipmanlarıyla yalnız bırakıldığında bebeğin düşmesi ya da ürünün parçalarına ayrılması nedeniyle 

kazalar meydana gelmiştir.
•	 �Biberon emziklerini asla emzik olarak kullanmayın.
•	 �Sütün her tarafı aynı derecede ısınmayacağından ve bebeğinizin yanmasına neden olabileceğinden sütü mikrodalga 
fırında ısıtmayın.

•	 �Kontaminasyonu önlemek için yalnızca emziğin kilit halkasına dokunun.
•	 �Ürünü doğrudan güneş ışığına veya ısıya maruz bırakmayın.
•	 �Düzgün çalışması için sadece Medela’nın orijinal aksesuarlarını kullanın.
•	 �Önerilenlerden farklı gıda ısıtma, temizleme, saklama ve kullanma yöntemleri doğrulanmamıştır, geçerli değildir  
ve ürüne zarar verebilir.

Temizlik ve Dezenfeksiyon
Önemli 
•	 �Aşağıdaki temizleme talimatları genel talimatlardır. Ülkenize özgü talimat ve yönetmelikler için Medela temsilcinize 
danışın ya da web sitemizi (www.medela.com) ziyaret edin.

•	 �Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon için yalnızca içme suyu kullanın. 
•	 �İlk kullanımdan önce tüm parçaları temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin (bkz. bölüm A ve B). 
•	 �Her kullanımdan sonra tüm parçaları temizleyin (bkz. bölüm A). 
•	 �Günde bir kez olmak üzere kullanımdan sonra tüm parçaları temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin (bkz. bölüm A ve B). 
Temizlik – �Parçaların yüzeylerini fiziksel olarak süt kalıntılarından ve diğer potansiyel kirleticilerden arındırarak 

temizlemek için yapılır. 
Dezenfeksiyon – �Yıkanmış parçaların yüzeylerinde bulunabilecek mikropların sayısını yeterince azaltmak için yapılır. 
A. Temizlik 
•	 �Anne sütü biberonunu parçalarına ayırın. 
	 1.	�Sökülen parçaları soğuk suyla (yaklaşık 20 °C) durulayın. 
	 2.	�Bu parçaları bol miktarda ılık, sabunlu suyla (yaklaşık 30 °C) temizleyin. Piyasada bulabileceğiniz bir bulaşık 

deterjanı ve temiz, yumuşak bir fırça kullanın. 
	 3.	�Parçaları soğuk suyla (yaklaşık 20 °C) 10 ila 15 saniye durulayın. 
	 4.	�Parçaları Bölüm C’ye göre kurutun. 
Elde yıkamaya alternatif olarak, 
Kaba kir olması durumunda sökülen parçaları bol miktarda soğuk suyla durulayın.
	 1.	�Sökülen parçaları bulaşık makinesinin üst rafına yerleştirin. 
	 2.	�Piyasada bulabileceğiniz bir bulaşık makinesi deterjanı kullanın. 
	 3.	�Parçaları Bölüm C’ye göre kurutun. 
B. Dezenfeksiyon 
•	 �Anne sütü biberonunu parçalarına ayırın. 
	 1.	�Sökülen parçaları yeterli büyüklükteki bir tencereye yerleştirin. 
	 2.	�Sökülen ve temizlenen parçaları, üzerini geçecek şekilde bol miktarda suyun içine koyun ve en az 5 dakika kaynatın. 

(Parçaların tencerenin tabanıyla doğrudan temas etmediğinden emin olun.) 
	 3.	�Parçaları Bölüm C’ye göre kurutun. 
Kaynatmaya alternatif olarak, 
	 1.	�Poşetlerin üzerindeki talimatlara uygun şekilde mikrodalgada Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ poşetlerini kullanın. 
	 2.	�Parçaları Bölüm C’ye göre kurutun. 
C. Kurutma 
	 1.	�Parçaları temiz, kullanılmamış bir bulaşık havlusu veya kağıt havlu üzerinde havayla kurumaya bırakın 
	 2.	�Temiz ve kuru parçaları temiz bir saklama torbasına veya temiz bir yere koyun. Eğer nemliyse parçaları hava 

geçirmez kaplarda/torbalarda saklamayın.  
Kalan nemin tamamen kuruması önemlidir. 

Anne sütünü saklama ve çözdürme

Yeni sağılmış anne sütünü saklama önerileri
(Sağlıklı bebekler için)

Oda sıcaklığı 
16 ila 25 °C (60 ila 77 °F)

4 saati aşmaması en iyisidir

Buzdolabı 
4 °C (39 °F) veya daha düşük

3 günü aşmaması en iyisidir

Dondurucu 
–18 ila –20 °C (0 ila 4 °F)

6 ayı aşmaması en iyisidir

Buzdolabında çözdürülmüş  
anne sütü

Oda sıcaklığında: 2 saate kadar 
Buzdolabında: En fazla 24 saate kadar 

Tekrar dondurmayın!

Daha fazla bilgi için medela.com/storage adresini ziyaret edin.
•	 �Anne sütünü buzdolabının kapağında saklamayın. Bunun yerine buzdolabının en soğuk yerini (sebze bölümünün 
üzerindeki cam rafın arka tarafı) seçin.

•	 �Sağılmış anne sütünü biberonlarda veya Anne Sütü Saklama Poşetlerinde dondurabilirsiniz. Genleşme olasılığı 
nedeniyle boş alan bırakmak için biberonu veya poşetleri 3/4'ten fazla doldurmayın.

•	 �Biberonlara veya Anne Sütü Saklama Poşetlerine sağım tarihini belirten etiketler yapıştırın.

�Dikkat
Dondurulmuş anne sütünü vitamin, mineral ve diğer önemli içeriğin kaybını önlemek ve yanma tehlikesinden kaçınmak 
için mikrodalga fırında veya kaynar su dolu tencerede çözmeyin ya da ısıtmayın.
•	 �Anne sütünün bileşenlerini korumak için sütü buzdolabında bir gece boyunca bekleterek çözdürün. Alternatif olarak 
biberonu veya Anne Sütü Saklama Poşetlerini ılık suyun (maks. 37 °C) altında tutabilirsiniz.

•	 �Ayrışmış yağı karıştırmak için biberonu ya da Anne Sütü Saklama Poşetlerini hafifçe çalkalayın. Sütü sert bir şekilde 
çalkalamayın ya da karıştırmayın.

•	 �Plastik biberonlar ve bileşen parçaları donduğunda kırılgan hale gelir ve düştüğünde kırılabilir.
•	 �Ayrıca düşürme, fazla sıkma veya devirme gibi hatalı kullanımlar biberonlara ve bileşen parçalarına zarar verebilir.
•	 �Biberonları ve bileşenleri kullanırken gereken özeni gösterin.

Malzeme: Biberon, Kapak, Disk, Başlık: Polipropilen 
Bisfenol-A, DEHP (Ftalat) veya Lateks içermez.
İmha: Yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak
EN 14350’ye uygun.

РУССКИЙ
�Перед началом эксплуатации изделия прочтите инструкцию. Сохраните ее для дальнейшего использования.

Назначение 
Бутылочка Medela для грудного молока предназначена для кормления грудным молоком и другими 
жидкостями аналогичной консистенции. Прежде чем вводить кормление из бутылочки, ребенка следует 
приучить к качественному грудному кормлению.

Важная информация по безопасности
�Для безопасности и здоровья вашего ребенка: ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ!

•	�Непрерывное и продолжительное сосание жидкости может привести к возникновению кариеса,
	 –	� в том числе при использовании неподслащенных жидкостей, длительном сосании жидкости  

в дневное и в особенности в ночное время, когда слюноотделение снижено или при использовании 
соски в качестве пустышки.

•	�Перед кормлением ребенка всегда проверяйте температуру питания!
•	�Проверяйте соску для кормления перед каждым использованием и вытягивайте ее во все стороны.
•	�При первых признаках повреждения или износа утилизируйте изделие.
•	�Храните неиспользуемые компоненты в недоступном для детей месте.
•	�Не прикрепляйте изделие к шнуркам, лентам, тесьме или незакрепленным элементам одежды. 

Существует опасность удушения.
•	�Следите за тем, чтобы ребенок использовал данное изделие только под присмотром взрослых.
	 –	� Имели место несчастные случаи в результате падения ребенка или разборки изделия, произошедшие 

при оставлении детей с приспособлениями для питья без присмотра.
•	�Никогда не используйте соску в качестве пустышки.
•	�Не подогревайте молоко в микроволновой печи, так как это может привести к неравномерному 

нагреванию жидкости и возникновению ожогов у ребенка.
•	�Во избежание загрязнения прикасайтесь только к крепежному кольцу соски.
•	�Не подвергайте изделие воздействию прямых солнечных лучей или высокой температуры.
•	�Для надлежащей работы изделия используйте только оригинальные аксессуары Medela.
•	�Использование других методов нагрева, чистки, хранения и использования пищевых продуктов,  

отличных от рекомендованных, не было тестировано, не применимо и может повредить продукт.
Очистка и дезинфекция

Важно 
•	�Далее представлены общие инструкции по обработке. Инструкции и рекомендации для отдельных  

стран можно получить у представителя компании Medela или на нашем веб-сайте (www.medela.com).
•	�Для очистки и дезинфекции используйте исключительно воду, пригодную для питья. 
•	�Перед первым использованием очистите и продезинфицируйте все детали (см. главы A и B). 
•	�Проводите чистку всех деталей после каждого использования (см. главу A). 
•	�Один раз в день после использования очищайте и дезинфицируйте все детали (см. главы A и B). 
Мытье — �это очистка поверхностей деталей путем физического удаления остатков молока или других 

возможных загрязнений. 
Дезинфекция — �это снижение количества микробов, которые могут присутствовать на поверхности 

промытых деталей. 
A. Мытье 
•	�Разберите бутылочку для грудного молока на отдельные части. 
	 1.	�Промойте все отдельные детали холодной водой (около 20 °C).
	 2.	�Промойте детали большим количеством теплой (около 30 °C) мыльной воды. Используйте обычное 

средство для мытья посуды и чистую мягкую щетку. 
	 3.	�Прополощите детали в холодной (около 20 °C) чистой воде, пригодной для питья, в течение 10–15 секунд. 
	 4.	�Высушите детали в соответствии с главой C. 
В качестве альтернативы ручной стирке 
При сильном загрязнении промойте разобранные детали большим количеством холодной воды.
	 1.	�Поместите разобранные детали на верхнюю полку посудомоечной машины. 
	 2.	�Используйте обычное средство для мытья посуды в посудомоечной машине. 
	 3.	�Высушите детали в соответствии с инструкциями в главе C. 
B. Дезинфекция 
•	�Разберите бутылочку для грудного молока на отдельные части. 
	 1.	�Поместите отдельные детали в емкость для стерилизации необходимого объема. 
	 2.	�Залейте отдельные очищенные детали большим количеством воды и прокипятите их в течение  

не менее 5 минут. (Детали не должны напрямую соприкасаться с дном емкости.) 
	 3.	�Высушите детали в соответствии с инструкциями в главе C. 
В качестве альтернативы кипячению 
	 1.	�Используйте пакеты Quick Clean™ micro-stream™ для стерилизации в микроволновой печи согласно 

инструкции, приведенной на пакетах. 
	 2.	�Высушите детали в соответствии с главой C. 
C. Сушка 
	 1.	�Разложите детали для просушивания на чистом, ранее не использовавшемся кухонном или бумажном 

полотенце. 
	 2.	�Поместите чистые и сухие детали в чистый пакет для хранения или в чистое место. Не храните влажные 

детали в герметичном контейнере или пакете.  
Важно, чтобы детали полностью высохли. 

Хранение и размораживание грудного молока

Инструкции по хранению свежесцеженного грудного молока
(для здоровых доношенных детей)

Комнатная температура 
 от 16 до 25 °C (от 60 до 77 °F) оптимально до 4 часов

Холодильник 
при 4 °C (39 °F) или ниже оптимально до 3 дней

Морозильная камера 
от -18 до -20 °C (от 0 до 4 °F) оптимально до 6 месяцев

Грудное молоко, размороженное  
в холодильнике

При комнатной температуре: до 2 часов 
В холодильнике: до 24 часов макс. 

Не замораживать повторно!

Дополнительную информацию можно получить по ссылке medela.com/storage
•	�Не храните грудное молоко в дверце холодильника. Вместо этого выберите наиболее холодную область  

в холодильнике (заднюю часть стеклянной полки над отсеком для овощей).
•	�Замораживайте сцеженное грудное молоко в бутылочках или в пакетах для хранения грудного молока.  

Не заполняйте контейнеры (бутылочки) или пакеты более чем на 3/4, чтобы оставить место для возможного  
расширения жидкости.

•	�Отмечайте на бутылочках или пакетах дату сцеживания.
�Внимание

Не размораживайте и не подогревайте замороженное грудное молоко в микроволновой печи или в емкости 
с кипящей водой во избежание потери витаминов, минералов и других важных ингредиентов, а также для 
исключения риска ожогов.
•	�Для сохранения полезности компонентов грудного молока размораживайте его, оставив емкость на ночь 

в холодильнике. В качестве альтернативы можно поместить бутылочку или пакет с молоком в теплую воду 
(макс. 37 °C).

•	�Слегка взболтайте молоко в бутылочке или пакете, чтобы отделившийся жир соединился с остальными 
компонентами. Не встряхивайте и не перемешивайте молоко.

•	�Пластиковые бутылочки и составные детали могут стать хрупкими в результате заморозки и разбиться 
при падении.

•	�Кроме того, бутылочки и составные детали могут быть повреждены в результате неправильного 
обращения, например при падении, слишком плотном закручивании или опрокидывании.

•	�Будьте осторожны при использовании бутылочек и компонентов изделия.
Состав: Бутылочка, крышка, диск, крышка: полипропилен 
не содержат бисфенола-A, DEHP (диэтилгексилфталата), латекса.
Утилизация: в соответствии с местными предписаниями
Соответствует стандарту EN 14350.

العربية
�يرُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. احتفظي بهذه التعليمات لتكون 

مرجعًا لكِ في المستقبل.

الغرض من الاستخدام 
 إنَّ زجاجة لبن الأم من Medela مخصصة لإرضاع لبن الأم والسوائل الأخرى ذات القوام المماثل. 

يجب أن تكون عملية الرضاعة الطبيعية تتم بشكل جيد قبل البدء في استخدام زجاجة الإرضاع.

معلومات السلامة المهمة
�لسلامة طفلكِ وصحته تحذير!

•	�قد يؤدي امتصاص السوائل باستمرار ولفترات طويلة إلى تسوس الأسنان.
–	�يمكن أن يحدث تسوس الأسنان عند الأطفال الصغار حتى عند تناول السوائل غير المحلاة.  	 
 يمكن أن يحدث هذا إذا كان مسموحًا للطفل باستخدام الحلمة لفترات طويلة خلال النهار 

وخاصةً خلال الليل، أو عندما ينخفض تدفق اللعاب أو إذا تم استخدامها باعتبارها لهاّية أطفال.
•	�افحصي دائمًا درجة حرارة الطعام قبل تناوله.

•	�افحصي حلمة الرضاعة قبل كل استخدام واسحبي حلمة الرضاعة في جميع الاتجاهات.
•	�تخلصّي من المنتج فور ملاحظة أية علامات تلف أو ضعف.

•	�يجب حفظ المكونات غير المستخدمة بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.
•	�لا تقومي أبدًا بتعليق الحلمة في الحبال أو الأشرطة أو الأربطة أو الأجزاء الفضفاضة من الملابس. 

يمكن خنق الطفل.
•	�احرصي دائمًا على استخدام هذا المنتج تحت إشراف شخص بالغ.

–	�لقد وقعت حوادث عند ترك الأطفال بمفردهم مع معدات الشرب بسبب سقوط الطفل أو إذا  	
تفكك المنتج.

•	�لا تستخدمي مطلقًا حلمات الرضاعة باعتبارها لهاّية أطفال.
•	�لا تقومي بتدفئة اللبن في فرن ميكروويف، فقد يؤدي هذا إلى التوزيع غير المتساوي للحرارة وإصابة 

طفلكِ بحروق.
•	�لا تلمسي إلا حلقة قفل الحلمة لتجنب حدوث تلوث.

•	�لا تعرضّي المنتج لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو الحرارة.
•	�لا تستخدمي سوى ملحقات Medela الأصلية لضمان الأداء الوظيفي المناسب.

•	�لم يتم التحقق من صحة طرق تسخين الطعام والتنظيف والتخزين والاستخدام الأخرى، بخلاف الطرق 
الموصى بها، وقد لا تنطبق، وقد تتلف المنتج.

التنظيف والتطهير
مهم 

•	�إنَّ تعليمات التنظيف الواردة أدناه هي تعليمات عامة. وبالنسبة للإرشادات واللوائح التنظيمية الخاصة 
.)www.medela.com( لديك أو زيارة موقعنا الإلكتروني Medela بالبلد، يمكنك سؤال وكيل شركة

•	�لا تستخدمي إلا الماء الصالح للشرب من أجل التنظيف والتطهير. 
•	�قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، قومي بتنظيف جميع الأجزاء وتطهيرها )انظري الفصلين "أ" و"ب"( 

•	�نظّفي جميع الأجزاء بعد كل استخدام )انظري الفصل "أ"( 
•	�بعد الاستخدام لمرة واحدة، قومي بتنظيف جميع الأجزاء وتطهيرها )انظري الفصلين "أ" و"ب"( 

التنظيف – �لتنظيف أسطح الأجزاء عن طريق الإزالة المادية لبقايا اللبن وغيرها من الملوثات المحتملة. 
التطهير – �لتقليل عدد الجراثيم التي قد تكون موجودة على أسطح الأجزاء المغسولة بطريقة فعّالة. 

أ. التنظيف 
•	�قومي بتفكيك زجاجة لبن الأم إلى أجزاء منفصلة. 

	�اشطفي الأجزاء المفككة بالماء البارد )في درجة حرارة 20 درجة مئوية تقريباً(.  .1 	
	�نظّفي هذه الأجزاء بكميةٍ وافرةٍ من الماء الدافئ والصابون )30 درجة مئوية تقريباً(.  .2 	 

استخدمي صابون غسيل أطباق متاحًا تجارياً وفرشاة ناعمة نظيفة. 
	�اشطفي الأجزاء بماءٍ باردٍ لمدة تتراوح من 10 إلى 15 ثانية )20 درجة مئوية تقريباً(.  .3 	

	�جفّفي الأجزاء وفقًا للفصل "ج"  .4 	
بديل غسل اليدين، 

في حالة الأوساخ الخشنة، اشطفي الأجزاء المفككة بكمية وفيرة من الماء البارد.
	�ضعي الأجزاء المفككة على الرف العلوي لغسالة الأطباق.  .1 	

	�استخدمي أياً من منظفات غسل الأطباق المتوفرة بالأسواق.  .2 	
	�جفّفي الأجزاء وفقًا للفصل "ج"  .3 	

ب. التطهير 
•	�قومي بتفكيك زجاجة لبن الأم إلى أجزاء منفصلة. 

	�ضعي الأجزاء المفككة في طاسةٍ ذات سعةٍ كافية.  .1 	
	�قومي بتغطية الأجزاء التي تم تفكيكها وتنظيفها بكمية وافرة من الماء وغليها لمدة 5 دقائق على  .2 	

الأقل. )تأكَّدي من أنَّ الأجزاء ليست على اتصال مباشر بقاع الطاسة.( 
	�جفّفي الأجزاء وفقًا للفصل "ج"  .3 	

بديل الغليان، 
	�استخدمي أكياسًا من نوع Quick Clean™ Micro-Steam™‎ في الميكروويف وفقًا للتعليمات  .1 	

المذكورة عليها. 
	�جفّفي الأجزاء وفقًا للفصل "ج"  .2 	

ج. التجفيف 
	�اتركي الأجزاء لتجف في الهواء على منشفة أطباق أو مناديل ورقية نظيفة غير مستعملة  .1 	

	�ضعي الأجزاء النظيفة والجافة في حقيبة تخزين نظيفة أو في بيئة نظيفة. لا تقومي بتخزين الأجزاء  .2 	
 في حاوية/كيس محكم الغلق إذا كانت رطبة. 

من المهم أن يجف كل البلل المتبقي. 

تخزين لبن الأم وإذابته

الإرشادات التوجيهية لتخزين لبن الأم الطازج المُستخلص
)بالنسبة للأطفال الأصحاء مكتملي النمو(

من الأفضل أن تصل المدة إلى 4 ساعات
 درجة حرارة الغرفة

 16 إلى 25 درجة مئوية 
)60 إلى 77 درجة فهرنهايت(

من الأفضل أن تصل المدة إلى 3 أيام
 الثلاجة

 عند 4 درجات مئوية 
)39 درجة فهرنهايت( أو أقل

من الأفضل أن تصل المدة إلى 6 أشهر
 المُجمّد

 –18 إلى –20 درجة مئوية 
)0 إلى 4 درجات فهرنهايت(

 في درجة حرارة الغرفة: ما يصل إلى ساعتين
 في الثلاجة: ما يصل إلى 24 ساعة كحد أقصى.

امتنعي عن إعادة التجميد!
 لبن الأم المُذاب في 

الثلاجة

medela.com/storage لمزيد من المعلومات، تفضلي بزيارة
•	�لا تقومي بتخزين لبن الأم في باب الثلاجة. اختاري بدلاً من ذلك الجزء الأبرد في الثلاجة )أي في الجزء 

الخلفي من الرف الزجاجي فوق حجرة الخضراوات(.
•	�يمكنكِ تجميد لبن الأم المُستخلصَ في زجاجات اللبن أو أكياس تخزين لبن الأم. لا تملئي الزجاجات أو 

الأكياس بما يزيد على 3/4 سعتها الكاملة لإفساح مجال لاحتمال تعرضُّها للتمدد.
•	�ضعي ملصقات على الزجاجات أو أكياس تخزين لبن الأم بتاريخ استدرار اللبن.

�تنبيه
لا تقومي بإذابة لبن الأم المتجمد أو تسخينه في الميكروويف أو في طاسة بها ماء مغلي لتجنب فقد 

الفيتامينات، والمعادن، وغيرها من المكونات المهمة وتجنب الإصابة بالحروق.
•	�للحفاظ على مكونات لبن الأم، اتركي اللبن يذوب داخل الثلاجة طوال الليل. بدلاً من ذلك، يمكنكِ 

حمل الزجاجة أو أكياس تخزين لبن الأم تحت الماء الدافئ )بحد أقصى 37 درجة مئوية(.
 •	�حركّي الزجاجة أو أكياس تخزين لبن الأم برفق بحركة دائرية لمزج أي دهون منفصلة. تجنبي رجّ اللبن 

أو تقليبه.
•	�تصبح الزجاجات البلاستيكية وأجزاء المكونات هشة عندما تتجمّد، وقد تنكسر عند وقوعها.

•	�يمُكن أيضًا أن تصبح الزجاجات وأجزاء المكونات تالفة إذا تمت إساءة استخدامها، على سبيل المثال 
إسقاطها، أو الإفراط في إحكامها، أو اصطدمت بشيء.

•	�تعاملي مع الزجاجات والمكونات بعناية فائقة.
 خامة الصنع: الزجاجة، الغطاء، القرص، الغطاء: بولي بروبلين

لا يحتوي على مادة البيثفينول أ )BPA(، أو مركب DEHP )فثالات(، أو مادة اللاتكس.
التخلصّ من المنتج: وفقًا للوائح التنظيمية المحلية
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